HOUSE No. 3459

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Aaron Vega

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the prevailing wage in the city of Holyoke.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Aaron Vega	5th Hampden
Donald F. Humason, Jr.	Second Hampden and Hampshire

HOUSE No. 3459

By Mr. Vega of Holyoke, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3459) of Aaron Vega and Donald F. Humason, Jr. (with the approval of the mayor and city council) relative to prevailing wages in the city of Holyoke. Labor and Workforce Development. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act relative to the prevailing wage in the city of Holyoke.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, the City of
- 2 Holyoke shall be exempt from complying with Sections 26 through 27G of Chapter 149 of the
- 3 General Laws for projects estimated to cost \$40,000.00 or less.
- 4 SECTION 2: The General Court may make clerical or editorial changes of form only to
- 5 the bill, unless the Mayor and City Council approve amendments before enactment by the
- 6 General Court. The Mayor and City Council are hereby authorized to approve amendments
- 7 which shall be within the scope of the general public objectives of this petition.
- 8 SECTION 3: This act shall take effect upon its passage.